value sensitivity as well as limits and thresholds for losses, and limits for instruments sensitive to interest rate fluctuations.

The methods of interest rate risk management in the entities in the Bank’s Group are defined in the internal regulations implemented by those
entities for which interest rate risk is material. Such regulations are developed after consulting the Bank and taking into account the Bank’s
recommendations.

The acceptable level of risk at the level of both the Bank and the Bank’s Group is determined as part of the Risk Management Strategy of PKO
Bank Polski S.A. and the PKO Bank Polski S.A. Group.

At least once a year, the Bank reviews the risk management process in order to verify the consistency of the interest rate risk management
process with the process of managing other risks, the regulatory requirements and the degree of alignment with the scale and complexity of
the interest rate risk to which the Bank is exposed, which ensures the continued effectiveness of hedging instruments and risk mitigation
measures. Additionally, the effectiveness of the risk management process is constantly monitored as part of the reports specified in chapter
2.6.5 of this Report.

2.7. Foreign exchange risk

Measure name 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Sensitivity of economic value (in PLN million) -443 -266

Measure name1 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by +200 bps -776 207

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by -200 bps 644 -426

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by a given increase for each currency -976 275

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by a given decrease for each currency 644 -290

Increase in long-term rates 717 26

Decrease in long-term rates -1 089 -114

Sudden shock of interest rates -1 389 108

Moderate interest rate shock 824 -106

Measure name 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

IR VaR (in PLN million)
1

Average value   11   5

Maximum value   20   10

Value at the end of the year   13   6

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND OTHER INFORMATION SUBJECT TO
DISCLOSURE OF THE POWSZECHNA KASA OSZCZĘDNOŚCI
BANK POLSKI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA GROUP
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 49/97

2.7.1. Introduction

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of incurring losses due to exchange rate fluctuations, generated by maintaining open currency positions.

The objective of foreign exchange risk management is to reduce the potential losses resulting from exchange rate fluctuations to an acceptable